
County Hall
Rhadyr

Usk
NP15 1GA

Monday, 7 October 2019

Notice of meeting

Licensing and Regulatory Committee
Tuesday, 15th October, 2019 at 10.00 am,

Council Chamber, County Hall, Usk

AGENDA

Item No Item Pages

1.  Apologies for absence

2.  Declarations of interest

3.  Street Trading in Abergavenny 1 - 24

4.  Discussion further to an application received for the licensing of a Tuk 
Tuk as a Private Hire vehicle.  This requires amendments to the Taxi and 
Private Hire Policy and Conditions to include Tuk Tuk and Rickshaw 
Licensing

25 - 34

5.  To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting 35 - 36

6.  To note the date and time of the next meeting as 10am on Tuesday 26th 
November 2019

Paul Matthews

Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS:

County Councillors: B. Strong
J. Higginson
S. Howarth
A. Easson
S.B. Jones
M.Lane
R.Roden
J.Treharne
R. Edwards
D. Evans
L. Guppy
A. Webb

Public Information
Access to paper copies of agendas and reports
A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public 
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633 644219. Please 
note that we must receive 24 hours notice prior to the meeting in order to provide you with a hard 
copy of this agenda. 

Watch this meeting online
This meeting can be viewed online either live or following the meeting by visiting 
www.monmouthshire.gov.uk or by visiting our Youtube page by searching MonmouthshireCC.

Welsh Language
The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public through the medium of Welsh or 
English.  We respectfully ask that you provide us with adequate notice to accommodate your 
needs.

http://www.monmouthshire.gov.uk/


Aims and Values of Monmouthshire County Council

Our purpose

Building Sustainable and Resilient Communities

Objectives we are working towards

 Giving people the best possible 
[...]
urther consultation to take place between Licensing and Estates sections

8.      BACKGROUND PAPERS:

Street Trading Policy & Conditions, revised 9 th February 2016

9.      AUTHOR:
David H Jones, Head of Public Protection

CONTACT DETAILS:

Tel : 01633 644101
Email : davidjones3@monmouthshire.gov.uk

 
Page 4

mailto:davidjones3@monmouthshire.gov.uk


Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

STREET TRADING POLICY AND CONDITIONS
Revision : 9th February 2016  

Page 7



1

STREET TRADING POLICY

Table of Contents
Introduction................................................................................................................2
1.Definitions ...............................................................................................................2
2.Purpose ...................................................................................................................3
3.Objectives................................................................................................................3
4.Exemptions .............................................................................................................3
5.Block Street Trading Consents .............................................................................4
6.Day Street Trading Consents ................................................................................4
7.Guidelines for an application ................................................................................5
8.Prohibited Goods....................................................................................................5
9.Application Process ...............................................................................................6
10.Consultation on applications ..............................................................................7
11.Inspection of the Street Trading Unit.............................
[...]
nd Rickshaws have far fewer safety features than standard cars.  They 
can be fitted with seat belts and strengthened overhead and side-impact 
protection, but they offer lower protection to the driver/passenger(s) in the event of 
a collision compared to a standard road vehicle.  They also do not have windows, 
and the open compartment design poses a greater risk of objects entering the 
Rickshaw and potentially causing injury, or passengers being thrown from the 
vehicle or injuring limbs etc during a collision.

3.8 Extra conditions are proposed which are pertinent to Tuk Tuks / Rickshaws, with 
all other elements of the policy to be complied with.  These extra conditions in 
Appendix M aim to address some of the concerns raised in 3.6 above.  Due to the 
nature of the vehicle it is impossible to address all safety elements raised.

Page 26



3.9 The Licensing Section has sent a request for information and advice from the 
Driver and Vehicle Standards Agency (DVSA).  We will look to include any 
information provided in any report for a decision on this matter.

4. REASONS

4.1  To consider and discuss a revised policy incorporating changes to include a 
licensing regime for Tuk Tuks, Electric and Cycle Rickshaws (pedicabs) as 
requested by a licensed driver, prior to any future decision.

5. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

5.1 All Licensing fees and charges are recovered on a cost recovery basis.

6. WELLBEING AND FUTURE GENERATIONS IMPLICATIONS

6.1  The ‘Future Generations’ template has not been finalised at this time and will form 
part of the report for the future Licensing and Regulatory Committee.

7. CONSULTEES:

 Monmouthshire County Council Highways Section.
 Awaiting a reply from DVSA
 Head of Public Protection

8. BACKGROUND PAPERS:

Town Police Clauses Act 1847
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976.

9. AUTHOR:

Linda O’Gorman
Principal Licensing Officer

CONTACT DETAILS:

Tel: 01633 644214
Email: lindaogorman@monmouthshire.gov.uk 

Page 27

[...]
icinity of the passenger compartment must be covered for the 
protection of the passengers and their clothing.

20. The tyres must be suitably for the proposed load being carried and must have a 
clearly visible tread pattern over the entire circumference and over the full 
breadth of the tyre with no exposed cord.  A suitable spare wheel and tyre is 
provided and readily available for use or an alternative temporary repair system 
is provided, together with the tools and equipment required to carry out any 
emergency replacement or repairs required to the vehicle.

21. The condition, fixing and routing or positioning of electric cable and fitting, if any, 
are such that there is no risk of electrical fire or other incident.

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix B

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 16th July, 

2019 at 10.00 am

PRESENT: County Councillor B. Strong (Chairman)
County Councillor J. Higginson (Vice Chairman)

County Councillors: S. Howarth, A. Easson, M. Lane, R. Roden, J. 
Treharne, R. Edwards, D. Evans, L. Guppy and A. Webb

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Linda O'Gorman Principal Licensing Officer
Leigh Beach Licensing Officer
Ben Davies Solicitor
Richard Williams Democratic Services Officer

APOLOGIES:

None.

1. Election of Chair 

We elected County Councillor B. Strong as Chair.

2. Appointment of Vice-Chair 

We appointed County Councillor R.J. Higginson as Vice-Chair.

3. Declarations of interest 

None.

4. Confirmation of Minutes 

The minutes of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee meeting dated 19th February 
2019 were confirmed and signed by the Chair.

5. Exclusion of the Press and Public 

We resolved to exclude the press and public from the meeting during consideration of 
the following item of business in accordance with section 100A of the Local Government 
Act, as amended, on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 12 of part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act.

6. To consider whether the driver is "Fit and Proper" to hold a Hackney Carriage / 
Private Hire Drivers Licence 

The Chairman welcomed the driver to the meeting and introduced Members of the 
Committee and the attending Officers and explained the protocol for the meeting.

Public Document Pack

Page 35

Agenda Item 5



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 16th July, 

2019 at 10.00 am

The driver confirmed their name and address to the Committee. The driver confirmed 
receipt of the report.

The key issues and details were read out to the Committee.

The driver was then given the opportunity to address the Committee, to put forward any 
relevant explanations. Following this, Members of the Committee put forward questions 
to the driver and discussion ensued. The driver was then given the opportunity to sum 
up.

Following questioning, officers and the driver left the meeting to allow the Committee 
the opportunity to deliberate and discuss the findings.

Upon re-commencement, the Chair advised that the Committee had considered the 
issues and had come to the view that the applicant should be granted a Hackney 
Carriage / Private Hire drivers licence for the full three years.

7. Next meeting 

Tuesday 10th September 2019 at 10.00am.

The meeting ended at 10.25 am. 

Page 36


	Agenda
	3 Street Trading in Abergavenny
	9th February 2016 - Street Trading Policy

	4 Discussion further to an application received for the licensing of a Tuk Tuk as a Private Hire vehicle.  This requires amendments to the Taxi and Private Hire Policy and Conditions to include Tuk Tuk and Rickshaw Licensing
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	5 To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous

Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Pwyllgor Trwyddedu a Rheleiddio held
at  on Dydd Mawrth, 15fed Hydref, 2019 at 10.00 am

PRESENT: Cynghorydd Sirol B. Strong (Chairman)
Cynghorydd Sirol J. Higginson (Vice Chairman)

Cynghorydd Sirol: S. Howarth, R.Roden, J.Treharne, D. Evans, 
L. Guppy and A. Webb

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

David Jones Head of Public Protection
Linda O'Gorman Principal Licensing Officer
Leigh Beach Swyddog Trwyddedu
Nicola Perry Senior Democracy Officer

YMDDIHEURIADAU:

Councillors A. Easson, M.Lane and R. Edwards

1. Datganiadau o Fuddiant 

Dim.

2. Masnachu ar y Stryd yn y Fenni 

Cafodd y Pwyllgor adroddiad er mwyn iddynt ystyried y trefniadau masnachu ar y stryd 
presennol yn y Fenni, gan nodi pryderon diweddar a godwyd gan Aelodau Etholedig o'r 
ardal.

Yn sgil y seremoni 'Gosod Carreg Gopa' yn y Fenni ar ddydd Sadwrn, 24ain Awst 2019, 
cododd rhai cynghorwyr lleol bryderon am rai o’r cerbydau symudol oedd wedi'u lleoli ar 
Sgwâr Sant Ioan ar yr un diwrnod:

 Anfonodd y Cynghorydd Sirol Sheila Woodhouse e-bost at Brif Weithredwr y 
Cyngor ar 29ain Awst. Y prif bryder oedd sut y gellid caniatáu i fan byrgers mawr 
fasnachu yno, gan gymryd masnach oddi ar fusnesau lleol sy'n talu ardrethi 
busnes uchel.

 Gofynnodd y Cynghorydd Sirol Maureen Powell gwestiwn yn ffurfiol i'r Cyngor 
Llawn ar 19eg Medi gan godi'r un pryderon, wedi'i gyfeirio at y Cynghorydd Sirol 
Sara Jones fel Aelod y Cabinet â Chyfrifoldeb dros Drwyddedu.

 Cododd Pwyllgor Ardal Bryn y Cwm y mater hwn yn eu cyfarfod ar 25ain Medi. 
Byddai'n cael ei drafod yn y Pwyllgor Trwyddedu a Rheoleiddio nesaf.

Eglurodd swyddogion fod gweithdrefnau wedi'u dilyn yn gywir, ac nad newid y polisi 
oedd y bwriad ond ceisio cymeradwyaeth bod swyddogion trwyddedu yn cysylltu â 
Chynghorau Tref i nodi'r ffordd orau ymlaen.  Nid yw Ystadau yn dymuno cymryd 
cyfrifoldeb am Ganiatadau Masnachu Bloc Stryd o Chwefror 2020.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Pwyllgor Trwyddedu a Rheleiddio held
at  on Dydd Mawrth, 15fed Hydref, 2019 at 10.00 am

Tynnodd y Pennaeth Diogelu'r Cyhoedd sylw at y ffaith bod yr adran Ystadau wedi 
mynegi nad oes angen gwasanaeth iddynt fod yn rhan o'r broses, ac y byddai'n well 
ganddo ddelio â'u hochr hwy o faterion o ran rhedeg y farchnad. 

Yn dilyn trafodaeth, penderfynodd y Pwyllgor gymeradwyo'r argymhellion a ganlyn:

Rhoi gwybodaeth i Aelodau am drefniadau presennol ar sut y rheolir masnachu ar y 
stryd yn nhref y Fenni, pennu digonolrwydd ac ystyried unrhyw feysydd i'w gwella.

Bod Swyddogion Trwyddedu yn cael trafodaethau pellach gyda chydweithwyr ystadau 
ar oblygiadau cyfyngu ar gwmpas eu caniatâd Masnachu Bloc Stryd presennol.

Dylid hysbysu'r Aelodau am unrhyw oblygiadau cost ychwanegol i ddigwyddiadau 
mawr, megis Gŵyl Fwyd y Fenni, gan nodi eu diddordeb mewn denu ymwelwyr a 
chanol trefi bywiog.

Gofynnodd yr Aelodau iddynt barhau i gael eu diweddaru.

3. Trafodaeth yn dilyn cais a dderbyniwyd am drwyddedu Tuk Tuk fel cerbyd Llogi 
Preifat.  Mae hyn yn gofyn am ddiwygio'r polisi a'r amodau tacsi a hurio preifat i 
gynnwys trwyddedu Tuk Tuks and Ricsios 

Cyflwynwyd adroddiad i'r Aelodau i drafod cynnig ar gyfer y polisi a'r amodau tacsi a 
hurio preifat i gael eu diwygio i gynnwys trwyddedu Ricsios a cherbydau.

Mae cais wedi ei wneud i'r tîm trwyddedu i drwyddedu Tuk Tuk. Dyma'r cais cyntaf i 
gael ei dderbyn gan yr Adran Drwyddedu. Roedd y polisi presennol yn cyfeirio'n fyr at 
Tuk Tuks yn Atodiad J y polisi, gan ddweud bod y cerbydau'n cael eu hystyried yn 
gerbydau hacnai ac felly'n ofynnol iddynt gael eu trwyddedu fel cerbydau hacnai ac yn 
unol â'r polisi hwn. Cydnabuwyd nad oedd y cerbydau hyn yn cydymffurfio â'r meini 
prawf safonol a osodwyd o fewn y Polisi hwn.

Gallai Tuk Tuks fod yn ddelfrydol ar gyfer hyrwyddo twristiaeth a gweld golygfeydd o 
fewn
Sir Fynwy, Nid oes unrhyw un yn gweithio yn ardal Gwent ar hyn o bryd, gyda'r agosaf 
yn cael ei drwyddedu yng Nghaerdydd.

Un o brif amcanion y Polisi Tacsis a Hurio Preifat yw sicrhau bod cerbydau trwyddedig 
yn ddiogel i'w defnyddio gan y cyhoedd, y gyrrwr ac nad ydynt yn peri unrhyw risg i 
ddefnyddwyr ffyrdd eraill.  Mae’r Adran Briffyrdd wedi datgan, os yw'r cerbyd yn addas 
i'r ffordd fawr, na fyddant yn  ymwneud â’r mater.

Mae swyddogion ar hyn o bryd yn aros am adroddiad pellach gan DVSA.

O ran monitro'r defnydd bob dydd, byddai angen sylfaen o weithredwyr, gyda chofnod o 
archebion.  Byddai holl elfennau eraill y polisi'n cael eu gwirio.  Yn yr achos hwn, mae'r 
ymgeisydd am sefydlu llwybrau teithio dynodedig, a byddai'n osgoi rhai ardaloedd.  
Gofynnwyd i'r adroddiad terfynol nodi manylion y llwybrau gweithredu.  



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Pwyllgor Trwyddedu a Rheleiddio held
at  on Dydd Mawrth, 15fed Hydref, 2019 at 10.00 am

Roedd gan yr Aelodau ddiddordeb mewn gweld enghreifftiau o’r rhain yn gweithio mewn 
ardaloedd eraill.

Penderfynodd yr Aelodau dderbyn yr argymhellion canlynol:

I Aelodau ystyried diwygio’r Polisi ac Amodau Tacsis a Hurio Preifat, i ddileu pwyntiau 
32 a 33 yn Atodiad J y polisi cyfredol a diwygio Atodiad M o'r polisi cyfredol i gynnwys 
adran ychwanegol. Byddai'r adran ychwanegol yn cynnwys, pe bai'r polisi yn cael ei 
ddiwygio, trwyddedu Tuk Tuks, a Ricsios trydan a beicio (pedicabs). Amgaeir fersiwn 
drafft o'r adroddiad hwn fel Atodiad A.

Cyflwynir adroddiad pellach pan dderbynnir gwybodaeth sy’n weddill, er mwyn galluogi 
Aelodau i wneud penderfyniad gwybodus ynghylch a ddylid diwygio'r Polisi ac Amodau 
Tacsis a Hurio Preifat.

4. Cadarnhau a llofnodi cofnodion y cyfarfod blaenorol 

Cadarnhawyd a llofnodwyd y cofnodion y Cyfarfod Arbennig a gynhaliwyd ar 16eg 
Gorffennaf 2019 gan y Cadeirydd.

 

5. Cadarnhau dyddiad ac amser y cyfarfod nesaf 

Nodwyd.

The meeting ended at 10.55 am 


